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from slide 16 8/03/05





Smaller
2 are clearly visible from slide 16 8/03/05

cut into it,





The homeowners at 10200 Kensington Parkway have installed new windows (not

replacement windows) in their basement. Did they obtain the necessary permits and/or

approvals?
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1 44 Ìlliii,LLL~ ~` ~ f 4

• M

~j t .

~' _ •:_~ ~ tie. 10 _ : •~~, ~ " . ~ .,
44

•i 1: •► r s.

I 
i~?87

At olatz



1

1 v o
s

rAea

~.

z'

7. y
~Y

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: February 24, 2005

MEMORANDUM

T0: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants
IT,

FROM: Tania Georgiou Tully, Senior Planner t `~ ̂  +
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application— Approval

Your Historic Area Work Permit application was approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at
its recent meeting. Enclosed is a transmittal memorandum stating conditions (if any) of approval.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms. These
forms are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further
information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS
at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your building
permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation Commission staff at
301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must , arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org of your anticipated work schedule.

Thank you very -much for your patience and good luck with your project!

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION-1 109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW. MC-MNCPPC.ORG/HISTORIC
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK 8. PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: February 24, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Tania Georgiou Tully, Senior Planner k
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED with
CONDITIONS.

1. The side fence on Lot 15 is moved towards the rear of the property so that it is positioned
between the middle post of the screened porch and the 4th panel of privacy fencing

2. The 4' high panel of fence between the 6' privacy fence and the 3' picket fence will be changed
to match the 3' picket fence

3. The driveway gate will be lowered to 4' and changed to match the adjacent tight picket fence
4. Vegetative screening will be installed on the street side of the 4' high picket fencing .

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: South & Bettina Lynn

Address: 10200 Kensington Parkway, Kensington

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
ha://perm its. emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
W W W.M C-M NCPPC.ORG /HISTORIC
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Tully, Tania

From: Tully, Tania
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 2:26 PM
To: Bettina Lynn
Cc: 'louise. ham ilton@tok.org'; 'csthornton@peoplepc.com'; 'Engel, James D; 'Thornton, Courtney

S.'; 'mayor.council@tok.org'; 'South Lynn'; 'mcpcmerz@comcast.net'
Subject: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

Bettina-

I've attached a Word document listing the HPC concerns regarding the fence installation and what I believe are the
concerns of the neighbors. I have also attached a PowerPoint document with before and after photographs and notations
illustrating the comments made in the Word document. Please give me a call when you have had the opportunity to
review both documents. Some of the items listed I may recommend for retroactive approval and I may recommend to the
HPC that others be reconstructed to reflect the approved HAWP.

As you know, I am trying to arrange an informal gathering with all of the appropriate people/organizations. Kensington
Mayor Lynn Raufaste, HPC staff, and you are available Thursday, February 17 between 9 and 4. Staff can also be
available as early as 8:00 a.m. on that day. I am hopeful that several of the neighbors and a representative from the Local
Advisory Panel will also be in attendance. It will serve us all if this matter can be amicably resolved prior to the HPC
meeting on the 23rd.

Because it is difficult for many people to meet during the day, I suggest that we try to meet either first thing in the morning
or late in the day. I am copying this message to everyone involved for whom I have an email address. If you have
additional addresses please let me know. I am also making telephone calls.

Thank you,
-Tania

KensingtonFence2. 10200 Kensington
doc Pkwy Conflict...

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400

301-563-3412 (fax)

www.mc-tnncppc.org



MERZ, MATTHEW & CYNTHIA
10116 Kensington Pkwy
Kensington, MD 20895-3432
(301) 962-6883

THORNTON, C S
10204 Kensington Pkwy
Kensington, MD_20895-3305
(301) 946-5338
202-551-6812

KOSCELNIK, MICHAEL & NORA
3602 Kent St
Kensington, MD 20895-3322
(301) 962-1751

MCPHERSON, HARRY
10213 Montgomery Ave
Kensington, MD 20895-3325
(301) 942-4395

LYNN, BETTINA
10200 Kensington Parkway
Kensington, MD 20895
202-438-4262
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It is understood that the fence is not complete. Post caps are yet to be installed and it will
be painted white.

Existing Violations of the HAWP

Lot 15 side-yard fence:
Installed 11 to 15 feet closer to front of house than approved.
Gate installed.

Driveway gate:
Installed taller than 4 feet. .
It is not the tight-picket style that was approved.

6' Privacy Fence:
No current violations.

Front yard fence along Kent Street:
Panel adjacent to privacy fence is taller than 3'.
Panel adjacent to privacy fence is not the open picket style.

Lot 16 side-yard fence:
Installed 9 %2  to 11 feet closer to front of house than approved.

Neighbor Concerns as understood by Staff

Lot 15 side-yard fence:
Installed closer to front of house than approved.
Gate installed.

Driveway gate:
It is not the tight-picket style that was approved.

6' Privacy Fence:
Too long.

4' tight-picket fence:
Pickets installed on inside of fence

Front yard fence along Kent Street:
Panel adjacent to privacy fence does not match any of the approved styles.

Lot 16 side-yard fence:
Installed closer to front of house than approved.



driveway Old "privacy" fence 1/18/05

Driveway gate matches privacy fencing rather than New privacy fence
tight picket style and is taller than 4'. 219/05
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Existing low fcnce 
1/18/05

Old fences removed 1/24/05
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1/24/05

Fence section that should be Approximate approved location
Y open pickct.stylc of Lot 16 side-yard fence



Fence section that should 3' open picket.style
be 3' open picket.style `~ tt,

i1

Approximatc approved location of
Lot 16 side-yard fence



Approximate approved location of
Lot 16 side-yard fence Z'9~~~

Approximate location of

Oki low fence & gate on Kensington Pkwy i ;,



Old wood fence removed Existing chain link fence 1 4 ON

2/9/05

7



Unapproved pte- 2/9105

L Cr V,

Approximate approved location of Lot , 9 os
15 side-yard fence
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I. This plan is a benefit to a consumer insofar as it Is required by a len4er or a title insurance company or its
agent in connection with contemplated transfer, fiDanouy or rer-prancing.

2. This plan Is not to be relie4 upon for the establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings, or other
existing or future improvements.

3. This plan does not provide for the accurate Identification of property boundary lines, but such Identification
may not be required for the transfer of title or securing financing or re—flrancing.

4. Building line end/or Mod Zone lnforms0oa Is taken from available sources lad is subject to interpretation of orlginstor.

Notes

I. Flood sons Information to not
available for this area.

2. Setback distances ae shown to the
principal structure from property
Lines are approximate. The level of
accuracy for this drawing should be
taken to be no greater then
plus or minus 1.0 FcoL

3. Fences, if ehowu, h qve been located
by approximate moods,

Total Area= 15,000 9F.

u*

LODATION ORAWMS

wiry 15 & 16, BLACK 3
IKENSINGTON PARK

MONTGOMLRY COUNTY, MARYLAND

-MIX WORMA?lON SHOWN liEISEON RAN BEEN
BAErD UPON THE RISULTS OF A FMIX DtBPICTION PLAT BK. 11
PURSUANT 9'O TM 111im ON NT OP 1111010, 
BTmf'A 

EZL4TAf0
m 11H0aN HAVE am Riga WQ72D BN= PUT N0, s

UPON M dURZMEl M TRWf PROP>W Y HARfiE M "UND
OR FROII EVMVM OF MM OF APPARENT' OCCUPA71ox.'

LDaI;R

OURVLTOR RIM No...iaa _— 
FOUO

LOT 17
1 LOT 19

I

LOT 14

jW(refto

KENSINGTON PARKWAY
GEORGE AVENUE (PER PLAT)

100' WWI

SNim L ABsocives
SURMORB — ENGU Nt9

LAND PLANNING CONSULTANTS
Z Professional Erne. Suite aid

DATE OF LOCATIONS SCALE: 0-30'

HALL CHECK: DRAWN BY; F.A.

Hot LOC.: 08-13-e004 1 JOB NO.: 2004-8067

LimiannC-"l &JTM(Ta wo 1£:Z0 QQOZ-TT-NOf
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CONSUMER RMRMATION NOTES'

1. This plan is A benefit to a eck=x ncr insofar an it i.s required by a lender or a title insurance company or its
agent in connection with contemplated transfer, fimmaing or re—financing.

2. This plan in not to be relied upon for the establishment or location of fences, garagm, .buildings, or other
wdating or future improvements.

3.. This plan does not provide for the accurate identification of property boundary hnav, but euoh identification
may not be required for the transfer of title or securing fivancing or ro-financing.

4. Building line and/or Flood Zone infarmation is taken from available sources and is subject to interpretation of originator.

ieUA/Rv ~ ~P1VaC`( ,

LOT 17 i LOT I8 i
LOT f 9

XxxX~N'(~R:ASTFjI tOD'(Totxl)

Notes

1.. Flood zone information is not
available for thin area

2. Setback distances as shown to the
principal structure from property
lines are approximate. The level of
aoeurocy for this drawing should be
taken tc be no greater than
plus or minus 1.0 Foot.

3, Fences, Lf shown, have been located
by approximate methods.

Total Area= 15,000 SF.

'DCATION DRAWING

TATS 15 & 169 BLOCK 3
KENSLNGTON PARK

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

'TM 3FDRYATION SHOWN RMON HAS BEEN
WED UPON TIM RBOULTO OF A FIELD VWECIION PLAT EX.
PIIfisQM TO THE DEED OR FIAT OF WORD, R1QSMG
=CfUFIEs SHOTM HAVE fiMW FMD IDCA'111fl BASED PLAT N0.
UPON IM SURMOS MH PROPWV MAMW FOUND
OR FROM ZMWCR OF I= OY APAARBN'f OMPAT'ION.'

Q U 33ER

uANY AND AOMWLM buuvsroa x33. NO. 
Four

b
0
A

9a J
KENSINGTON PARKWAY

GEORGE: AVENUC ( I't.-R rIAT)
(50' R/W)

LOT 14

E5 $HOER & AswcAms
SURVEYORS -- MWNEERS

B LAND PLANNING CONWLTANTS
2 Protandonal Drive. Suits 216

4 Gaithersburg. Maryland 20879
(f 301/948-5100. Fax 301/940—IZN
DATE OF WCATIONS

WALL CKKCK,

Hyl1 WC.: 09-13-2004

schm: 1'a 50'

=VN 1fY: F.A.

JOB NO.- 2004-6957

4



0 .

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

I. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

A. Description of existing structures) and envir trial sefung, . luding their historical features en signifitenee: /% O D, / I

mv"yG'~ /oF ~N opt/ G S G~~/~ ,,~ I~pY
~' i12p A)Ood

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resomce(sL the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district:

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b, dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, hash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

a. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17" Plans on 8 1/2' x 11" Paper are preferred

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, site and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed work.

b, Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings, An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Cleary labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you ire proposing construction adjacent to or within :he .r.eune of any tree 6' or larger in diameter fat approximately 4 feet above the ground), you

must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension,

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the Parcel in question, as well as the ownerls) of lolls) or petcel(s) which lie directly across

the streeVbighway from the parcel in question. You can oc*.ain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,

Rockville. (301(2791355).

PLEASE PRINT fIN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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CONSUMER INFORMATION NOTES-

I. This plan is a belaefit to a eomumer insofar as It is required by a lender or a title iumxanea company or its
Meat in connection bath contemplated transfer, financing or re-financing,

2. This plan is not to be relied upon for the egtabliuhmant or location of fences, garegas, buildings, or other
existing or future improvements.

3. This plan does not proyWe for the eccurate identification of property boundary lines, but euoh identification
may not be required for the transfer of title or securing financing or ro-financing.

4. Building liar and/or Flood Zone information is taken from availoble souroes and io subject to interpretation of originator,

LOT 17 LDT 18 
LOT 19I I i

NOWMAMRLY 100'(ToW) i

Notes -x — -
50' 50'

1, Flood Sono information is not
avetilable for this area

2. Setback distances as shown to the 
I®rprincipal atruoture from property LOT

lines are approximate, The level of 
d~ IIaeaui%cy for this drawing abould be I PHE

taken 'to be no greater than
plus or minus 1.0 Fvat,

~. Fences, if shown, have been located in I O
by approximate methods.

Total Area= 15.000 SF.
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Iia. WC,: 09-13-2004 1 IGB NO.: 2004-6957



r-



a

C
6.7

~y

D. While cleverly accommodating a mature tree, this standard Hamilton fence with additional
Westport post caps creates privacy for this home's courtyard.
E. Our skilled woodworkers and installers will negotiate fence to accommodate your environment.
F. A convex scallop adds some flair to the practical privacy afforded this garden. The posts and caps
are custom designed.

HAMILTON

WAL POLE WOODWORKERS 59



HoMESTEAD 
0 4

A stately, solid fence that is an unpretentious backdrop for plantings.

A. Bordering property this Homestead Board
fence provides privacy and is an unassuming
backdrop screen.
B. An impressive touch to this 6' Homestead
fence is a custom copper fence cap.

41, 51, 61, 8' high.
Rough sawn 5" square bevel tops posts. 4" wide
butted board construction. Square edge rails. Essex
cap and 4" wide facia. Mortise and Tenon installation.
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Tully, Tania

From: Thornton, Courtney S. [Thornton C@SEC.GOV]

Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2005 12:18 PM

To: I mayor. council@tok.org'; Wright, Gwen; Tully, Tania

Cc: 'louise.hamilton@tok.org'; 'csthornton@peoplepc.com'

Subject: Fence at 10200 Kensington Parkway

Importance: High

[HPC STAFF -- PLEASE DISTRIBUTE THIS MESSAGE TO ALL OF THE COMMISSIONERS. THANK YOU.]

As you probably know, the fencing constructed at 10200 Kensington Parkway was not constructed in accordance
with the plan approved by the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) and is still not in compliance. Those of us
who live in the immediate vicinity of this property are upset and frustrated that little or no action appears to have
been taken to enforce compliance with the plan approved by the HPC. It is even more frustrating for those of us
who have applied for approval of fences in the past and who have had to comply with strict conditions imposed by
the HPC with respect to our fences (e.g., which side of the fence faces out, etc.).

As noted in my earlier emails to the mayor and others, the "tight pickets" on the rear portion of the fence along
Kent Street are on the inside of the fence. This deviates from the otherwise uniform practice in the town of having
all pickets on the outside of a fence (at least on fences along the street). However, the following additional
portions of the fence are not in compliance with the plan approved by the HPC:

1. Gate. The gate to the asphalt drive has been constructed as a "privacy gate" instead of the tight picket gate
indicated in the plan approved by the HPC. As built, the gate extends the "Fort Knox" appearance of the adjacent
6' privacy fence and lacks the openness necessary to sustain the suburban village nature of the property.

2. Fences Between Front and Back Yard Areas. These fences have been constructed at the front edge of the
house, just behind the frame porch. As indicated on the plan approved by the HPC, these fences were to be
constructed at a point approximately halfway down the side of the house. As constructed, the fence on the north
side of the house creates a rear yard that "overlaps" my front yard. This will inevitably result in "interactions" with
the homeowners' three dogs as I come and go from my house with my dogs. In addition, if the fence on the north
side of the house is left where it is, it will permit the current or future homeowners to construct a 6' privacy fence
along the property line between my property and theirs from the point where the new fence meets the property
line to the rear of the property (based on the convention that only 3' fences are permitted in front years, but 6'
privacy fences are permitted in rear yards). This would have a significant adverse effect on my property, as all of
the ground floor windows on the south side of my house would look straight into the privacy fence. Finally, please
note that the plans approved by the HPC do not show any gates in these fence lines, but the homeowners have
inserted gates.

3. Privacy Fence. The plans approved by the HPC show that the privacy fence should extend approx. 1/3 of the
length of the screened porch. The homeowners originally constructed this fence to extend the entire length of the
screened porch, with a tight picket fence across the end of the enclosed area, where the front porch meets the
house. After objections by neighbors and intervention by the mayor, one panel of the privace fence was removed,
leaving a privacy fence extending down 1/2 of the length of the screened porch (instead of 1/3 as shown in the
HPC-approved plans). The panel that was removed was replaced with a third type of picket fence that matches
neither the tight picket fence at the rear of the property nor the open picket fence immediately adjacent to it. In
addition, the picket fence between the front and rear yards, which was supposed to have been placed at the end
of the privacy fence, was left at the end of the screened porch, approx. 6' from the end of the privacy fence (see
preceding paragraph re placement of fences between front and rear yards).

Because of these matters, the new fencing at this address is still in substantial noncompliance with the plan
approved by the HPC. In particular, the fencing along Kent Street, which incorporates 4-5 different types of
fencing, looks like a pig's ear and is an eyesore for homeowners on the opposite side of the street. I strongly urge
you to take steps to require the homeowners at 10200 Kensington Parkway to reconfigure the fence to comply,
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exactly with the plans approved by the HPC or face enforcement action by the town and/or the HPC.

Very truly yours,

Courtney Thornton

2/8/2005
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Tully, Tania

From: South Lynn [south@universalfioors.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 09, 2005 12:19 PM

To: Bettina Lynn

Cc: ThorntonC@SEC.GOV; Tully, Tania; mayor.council@tok.org; louise.hamilton@tok.org;
csthornton@peoplepc.com

Subject: Re: Ms Thornton's fence problems

To whom it may concern,

I would like to respond to Ms.Thornton's insulting email.

As you probably know, the fencing constructed at 10200 Kensington Parkway
>was not constructed in accordance with the plan approved by the Historic
>Preservation Commission (HPC) and is still not in compliance. Those of us
>who live in the immediate vicinity of this property are upset and
>frustrated that little or no action appears to have been taken to enforce
>compliance with the plan approved by the HPC. It is even more frustrating
>for those of us who have applied for approval of fences in the past and who
>have had to comply with strict conditions imposed by the HPC with respect
>to our fences (e.g., which side of the fence faces out, etc.).

ANSWER:Ms Thornton's fence is a 50 year old chain link and I would be the first to do what ever necessary to
remove the horrific eyesore from the historic neighborhood. Has she applied for a fence permit yet? I would like to
help her get an approval for a more suitable fence. Our fence has been installed within the guidelines set forth by
the HPC. The drawing submitted was noted as approximate fence locations and not created by an architect.

As noted in my earlier emails to the mayor and others, the "tight pickets" on the rear portion of the fence along
Kent Street are on the inside of the fence. This deviates from the otherwise uniform practice.in the town of having
all pickets on the outside of a fence (at least on fences along the street). However, the following additional
portions of the fence are not in compliance with the plan approved by the HPC:

ANSWER:Ms Thornton idea of a "uniform practice" is false.

1. Gate. The gate to the asphalt drive has been constructed as a "privacy gate" instead of the tight picket gate
indicated in the plan approved by the HPC. As built, the gate extends the "Fort Knox" appearance of the adjacent
6' privacy fence and lacks the openness necessary to sustain the suburban village nature of the property.

ANSWER:The gate is of tight pickets and if Ms Thornton put her eye up to it she could see in my yard. The "Ft
Knox" portion is a replacement of a similar height and location fence erected many years ago. The village was
sustainable with the old fence and will be with the new. A great hedgerow has grown between the two houses
over the years and I suspect it may have been purposeful on the part of the previous owner due to Ms Thornton's
unusual interest in 10200's back yard.

2. Fences Between Front and Back Yard Areas. These fences have been constructed at the front edge of the
house, just behind the frame porch. As indicated on the plan approved by the HPC, these fences were to be
constructed at a point approximately halfway down the side of the house. As constructed, the fence on the north
side of the house creates a rear yard that "overlaps" my front yard. This will inevitably result in "interactions" with
the homeowners' three dogs as I come and go from my house with my dogs. In addition, if the fence on the north
side of the house is left where it is, it will permit the current or future homeowners to construct a 6' privacy fence
along the property line between my property and theirs from the point where the new fence meets the property
line to the rear of the property (based on the convention that only T fences are permitted in front years, but 6'
privacy fences are permitted in rear yards). This would have a significant adverse effect on my property, as all of
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the ground floor windows on the south side of my house would look straight into the privacy fence. Finally, please
note that the plans approved by the HPC do not show any gates in these fence lines, but the homeowners have
inserted gates.

ANSWER:Ms Thornton's fear of interaction with my dogs makes no sense as my dogs do not interact with her.
The placement of the fence had nothing to do with her backyard but was to allow the dogs to exit a side door. I
don't believe Ms Thornton has any right to dictate where my dogs may go in my yard. Perhaps I would remove the
section completely and allow the dogs to interact, if they dare, with Ms Thornton along the entire length of the
property line. Ms Thornton's assertion that this may allow things to be done in the future is fantasy. Ms Thornton's
dog seems to enjoy interaction with my dogs as it stands at the chain link staring into my yard waiting for my dogs
to appear. I believe some sort of screen at current height of the chain link is necessary to dissuade her dog from
interacting with mine. The significant effect on her property is to increase it value, despite its appearance, as a
long neglected adjoining property has had its appearance improved. Perhaps Ms Thornton was used to living next
to an unoccupied property for many years. The Lynn family, 100 year residents of Kensington since my second
generation, Irish immigrant, great grandfather worker on the B&O railroad bought a double lot on St Paul St.,
where my grand mother was born and my mother also, HAVE MOVED ACROSS THE TRACKS, AND YES WE
OWN DOGS AND EXPECT SOME PRIVACY!

Because of these matters, the new fencing at this address is still in substantial noncompliance with the plan
approved by the HPC. In particular, the fencing along Kent Street, which incorporates 4-5 different types of
fencing, looks like a pig's ear and is an eyesore for homeowners on the opposite side of the street. I strongly urge
you to take steps to require the homeowners at 10200 Kensington Parkway to reconfigure the fence to comply
exactly with the plans approved by the HPC or face enforcement action by the town and/or the HPC.

ANSWER: The work is in compliance and Ms Thornton needs to concern herself with her own yard which I
consider a pig sty due to the litter about the driveway and as for a pig's ear perhaps there is beauty in God's work.
I have considered an artistic statement for the painting fence, perhaps a modern interpretation of the Berlin
wall or a tribute to the Latino immigrants by a representation of the US -Mexican border wall in Tijuana!

South T Lynn, Jr
301-370-6850
If you have something to say come see me at my house or call me I am always available from 5am to 5pm.

2/9/2005
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► Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation New
{ MONTGOMERY COUNTY Search.►' Real Property Data Search Ground

Rent

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 01018487

Owner Information

Owner Name: LYNN, SOUTH T & BETTINA Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal YES
Residence:

Mailing Address: 10200 KENSINGTON PKWY Deed Reference: 1)
KENSINGTON MD 20895-3305 2)

I' Location & Structure Information 11

Premises Address Legal Description

10202 KENSINGTON PKW LOT 16 KENSINGTON PA
KENSINGTON 20895-3305 RK

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
HP53 15 3 15 80 Plat Ref:

Town KENSINGTON
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem

Tax Class 27
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use

1918 2,034 SF 15,000.00 SF 111

Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME

Value Information

Base, Value Phase-in Assessments
Value . As Of As Of As Of

01/01/2004 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 154,500 435,500

Improvements: 147,980 243,850
Total: 302,480 679,350 428,103 553,726

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: KOONTZ, WAYNE L & E B Date: 10/12/2004 Price: $725,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed 1: Deed2:

Seller: Date: 09/22/1983 Price: $1601000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6188/ 800 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

1 of 2 2/10/2005 12:19 PM
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Partial Exempt 
Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005

Assessments
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE

2 of 2 2/10/2005 12:19 PM



MERZ, MATTHEW & CYNTHIA
10116 Kensington Pkwy
Kensington, MD 20895-3432
(301)962-6883

THORNTON, C S
10204 Kensington Pkwy
Kensington, MD 20895-3305
(301) 946-5338

KOSCELNIK, MICHAEL & NORA
3602 Kent St
Kensington, MD 20895-3322
(301) 962-1751

MCPHERSON, HARRY
10213 Montgomery Ave
Kensington, MD 20895-3325
(301) 942-4395
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DPS/Application Details

http://pemiittingservices.montgomerycountymd.gov/dpstmpl. asp?url..
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Status

Fence
Permit
Application Details
Permit Number 372547

Application Date 02/01/2005

Issue Date 02/01/2005

Final Date

Work Type Construct - Fence

Square Footage 0

Value $5,000.00

Contractors

ID Name Address

Not available

Licenses
Contractor License Name Address

Not available

MNR'1A1i0

Permit/License: 372547

Help

Site Address
10200 Kensington PKW
Kensington
MD 20895-
Lot - Block -
Subdiv. Kensington

Application Status
Permit Issued

AWARDS I Privacy Policy I User Rights I Accessibility I Disclaimer
Copyright 2002 Montgomery County Government All Rights Reserved - Best viewed with IE 5.0 or Netscape 6.0 and

higher

1 of 1 2/10/2005 12:22 PM
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DPSIApplication Details

Status

Historic
Area Work
Permit
Application Details
Permit Number 369610

Application Date 01/04/2005

Issue Date

Final Date

Work Type Construct

Square Footage 0

Value $.00

Contractors

ID Name

Not available

Licenses

Contractor License Name

Not available

Address

Address

Permit/License: 369610

Help

Site Address
10200 Kensington PKW
Kensington
MD 20895-
Lot - Block -
Subdiv. Kensington

Application Status
In Process

AWARDS I Privacy Policy I User Rights I Accessibility I Disclaimer
Copyright 2002 Montgomery County Government All Rights Reserved - Best viewed with IE 5.0 or Netscape 6.0 and

higher

1 of 1 2/10/2005 12:23 PM
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DPS/Application Details

Status

Electrical

Permit

Application Details

Permit Number 364140

Application Date 11/04/2004

Issue Date 11/04/2004

Final Date

Work Type Install - Single Family

Square Footage

Value

Contractors

ID

EB3321

Licenses

Dwelling

0

$.00

Permit/License: 364140

Help

Site Address
10200 Kensington
PKW
Kensington
MD 20895-
Lot - Block -
Subdiv. Kensington

Application Status
Permit Issued

Name Address

A/R Electrical 18909 Premiere Court
Solutions,Inc. Gaithersburg Md 20872-

Contractor License Name Address

EB3321 ME3394 Stockslager 24921 Woodfield Rd Damascus
Md 20872

EB3321 EB3321 A/R 18909 Premiere Court
Electrical Gaithersburg Md 20872
Solutions,
Inc.

AWARDS I Privacy Policy I User Rights I Accessibility I Disclaimer

Copyright 2002 Montgomery County Government All Rights Reserved - Best viewed with IE 5.0 or Netscape 6.0 and

higher

1 of 1 2/10/2005 12:23 PM
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CONSUMER INFOWTiON NOTES:
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went in connection with contemplated transfer, 1;n=cbmg or refinancing.
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existing or future improvements.

3. This plan does not provide for the accurate identification of property boundary lines, but ouch identification
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Engel, James D Uden gel @firsthorizon.coml

Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2005 4:21 PM

To: mayor.council@tok.org; Tully, Tania; Fothergill, Anne; Wright, Gwen; Oaks, Michele

Sorry this is late: I hope it gets into the package for the commissioners.
......... ....... ..........  ........ . ....... . .. ... ....... _ _ .........

Local Advisory Panel
Kensington Historic District

RE: 10200 Kensington Parkway, Case 31/06-05A Revision

The LAP chairman met with the applicants on February 17, 2005, along with the Mayor of Kensington,
neighbors of the applicants, and a member of HPC staff. The purpose of this meeting was to resolve
differences between the approved fence in.the January 26, 2005 HPC meeting and the fence as currently
installed, and to bring together neighbors who had concerns regarding the style of the fence, and in
particular the amount of privacy fence facing Kent Street. The applicants appeared to concur with

staff s recommendations (1) and (2) in the February 15th staff report, but also expressed a desire to
retain the driveway gate as currently installed, with a 5' high privacy fence.

LAP had not previously expressed any opinion with regard to this case prior to the January 26, 2005
meeting. It was indicated to LAP that the applicants had agreed to revisions as contained in the original

HAWP, which were then set forth in the staff report prior to the January 26a' meeting. These revisions
were primarily designed to bring the fence into conformity with previously approved fences in the
historic district. In the meeting on February 17th, it was apparent that while staff's diagram of the fence
in the staff report provided for a 4' high, open picket gate, it was not explicitly outlined in staff's
recommendations. It was also apparent that their was relatively little focus in this process by LAP with
regard to the exact details and style of the fence, such as the size of the pickets, spacing, placement, etc.

LAP generally discourages the use of privacy fence facing public rights of way, but we recognize that
this property had a similar, but dilapidated fence along Kent Street. We also note that fences, in .general,
are not usually given the same level of scrutiny as buildings and additions since they are not typically
considered to be permanent structures. With regard to the gate, we recognize that this feature is in place
to provide the applicant with an enlarged private area in the patio, but in general we discourage
enlarging any existing feature that would cut off the view of the landscape. This is due to our desire to
maintain the effect of the houses as an integral part of the landscape, not to be obscured by non-historic
structures. As a compromise, we recommend that the applicant explore (with input from HPC) ways to
soften the effect of the fence, such as a routed, cut, or scribed pattern in the panels.

Going forward, we encourage the Town of Kensington and/or the HPC to develop fence guidelines that
include styles, picket width, opening width, placement, gates, and height that are typical of Victorian-era
suburbs.

Jim Engel
LAP Chairman

?010nns
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Tully, Tania

From: Cindy Merz [CMerz@SuburbanHospital.org]

Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2005 4:42 PM

To: Tully, Tania

Subject: RE: Comments for Meeting re: Fence

Hi Tania. Based on the concluding discussion at the pre-meeting last week, I assume that you are only really
addressing one unresolved issue during tonight's meeting. I will not be attending, but wanted to reiterate that
we would certainly prefer an outcome that recommends the gate be changed to the picket style. As you may
recall, we initially questioned why the HPC would allow a solid privacy fence at least 2x as long (including the
gate) as the previous homeowner's privacy section. A more open style picket gate would somewhat limit this
perception. In addition, we questioned whether the presence of dogs serves as an acceptable variance for the
HPC when determining fence guidelines. Many people throughout the town have dogs that guard/bark at their
picket fences - the HPC should be cautious to set a precedent on this issue.

Anyway, whatever the commission decides will ultimately be fine. We look forward to having a nice relationship
with our neighbors and I am sure they are anxious to put this fence controversy behind them. Thanks for
soliciting comments from neighboring properties.

Cynthia L. Merz
Director, Communications/Publications
Marketing/PR Department
Suburban Hospital Healthcare System
8600 Old Georgetown Road
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 896-2597
(301) 493-5583 Fax
mailto:cmerz@suburbanhospital.org

2/23/2005



Staff Report for Fence HAWPeeting Page 1 of 1

Tully, Tania

From: Thornton, Courtney S. [ThorntonC@SEC.GOV]

Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2005 5:05 PM

To:. Tully, Tania

Subject: RE: Staff Report for Fence HAWP Meeting

Tania,

Some further thoughts on the driveway gate. I would argue that the staff conditions at the beginning of the staff
report DO cover the gate and were not implemented properly. The first condition states that all of the 4' fencing
will be picket -- no privacy fencing. The Lynns' own plan shows the gate.as part of the 4' fencing, so it should
have been covered by that condition. In addition, the gate was not constructed at 4' -- it was constructed at 5', in
contravention of both the Lynns' plans and the plans approved by the staff.

C.

From: Tully, Tania [mailto:Tania.Tully@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2005 4:31 PM
To: Bettina Lynn; mcpcmerz@comcast.net; mcphersonints@cs.com; louise.hamilton@tok.org;
csthornton@peoplepc.com; Engel, James D; Thornton, Courtney S.; Mayor Raufaste; South Lynn;
nmbk68@aol.com
Subject: Staff Report for Fence HAWP Meeting

Thanks for all of the calls and emails. Here is the text of my staff report that went out in the main this afternoon. I
look forward to meeting you all tomorrow morning.

-Tania Tully

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-563-3400
301-563-3412 (fax)
www.Inc-mncppc.org

<<022305_KS_REG 10200KensingtonPkwy.doc>>

2/23/2005



Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensingt Pkwy . Page 1 of 2

Tully, Tania

From: Engel, James D Udengel@firsthorizon.com]

Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:14 PM

To: Tully, Tania

Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

It is important to note that I did not receive comment from LAP members on the original HAWP or staff's report. I
had an informal conversation with Frank O'Donnell and we both felt that staff's recommendations were in
accordance with previously approved fences.

I have also come to the conclusion that it is often better to separate the neighbor's comments from LAPs or the
town's as much as possible, since there is often personal acrimony and emotion involved. I hope that's not the
case here.

I can see, however, where an objective neighbor might be upset. The presence of 6' privacy fence should be
minimized.

-----Original Message-----
From: Tully, Tania [mailto:Tania.Tully@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:10 PM
To: Engel, James D
Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

Thanks. I'll let you know.

-----Original Message-----
From: Engel, James D [mailto:jdengel@firsthorizon.com]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:07 PM
To: Tully, Tania; Bettina Lynn
Cc: louise.hamilton@tok.org; csthornton@peoplepc.com; Thornton, Courtney S.;

mayor.council@tok.org; South Lynn; mcpcmerz@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

I can attend as the representative of LAP. An early morning time would be preferable.

-----Original Message-----
From: Tully, Tania [mailto:Tania.Tully@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 2:26 PM
To: Bettina Lynn
Cc: louise.hamilton@tok.org; csthornton@peoplepc.com; Engel, James D; Thornton,

Courtney S.; mayor.council@tok.org; South Lynn; mcpcmerz@comcast.net

Subject: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

Bettina-

I've attached a Word document listing the HPC concerns regarding the fence installation
and what I believe are the concerns of the neighbors. I have also attached a PowerPoint
document with before and after photographs and notations illustrating the comments made
in the Word document. Please give me a call when you have had the opportunity to review

both documents. Some of the items listed I may recommend for retroactive approval and I

may recommend to the HPC that others be reconstructed to reflect the approved HAWP.

2/11/2005
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As you know, I am trying to arrange an informal gathering with all of the appropriate

people/organizations. Kensington Mayor Lynn Raufaste, HPC staff, and you are available
Thursday, February 17 between 9 and 4. Staff can also be available as early as 8:00 a.m.
on that day. I am hopeful that several of the neighbors and a representative from the Local
Advisory Panel will also be in attendance. It will serve us all if this matter can be amicably
resolved prior to the HPC meeting on the 23rd.

Because it is difficult for many people to meet during the day, I suggest that we try to meet
either first thing in the morning or late in the day. I am copying this message to everyone
involved for whom I have an email address. If you have additional addresses please let
me know. I am also making telephone calls.

Thank you,

-Tania
<<KensingtonFence2.doc>> «10200 Kensington Pkwy Conflict.ppt>>

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400

301-563-3412 (fax)

www.tnc-t77ncppc.org

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality notice:
This e-mail message, including any attachments, may contain legally privileged and/or
confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), or the employee or agent responsible
for delivery
of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message
in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message from your
computer.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Confidentiality notice:
This e-mail message, including any attachments, may contain legally privileged and/or confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), or the employee or agent responsible for delivery
of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message
in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message from your computer.

2/11/2005
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Tully, Tania

From: Julia OMalley [omalley10@msn.com]

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 9:43 AM

To: Tully, Tania

Subject: Fw: Web Site Email: Privacy Fence on Kent Street

Tania,
One of the Town councilmembers forwarded this to me. Apparently, the owners are removing the
extra section that was installed. She has installed the fence with the good side facing inward
which also upsets the neighbors. From now on I guess we have to STATE that the good side will
be facing the street. Louise, the Town Code Officer, is going to suggest that the owner talk to the
neighbors about her planned screening with plants.
Julia

----- Original Message -----
From: Pfautz, Leanne
To: Julie O'Malley_
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 1:52 PM
Subject: FW: Web Site Email: Privacy Fence on Kent Street

Julie - FYI.
-----Original Message-----
From: mcpcmerz@comcast.net [maiIto:mcpcmerz@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 1:50 PM
To: mayor.council@tok.ora.
Subject: Web Site Email: Privacy Fence on Kent Street

My husband and I wanted to express some significant concern about the
new fence that was installed on the Kent Street side of the 10202
Kensington Parkway property. While part of the fence seems in keeping
with the historic character of the town, the portion across from our
house seems very odd. It is a high privacy fence - the kind you would
use in a back yard or around a pool, not facing a historic town street
and other homes. I understand that the residents received approval for
a new fence from the Montgomery County HPS, but I question how that type
of fence was approved and what role the Town Council and/or our own
historic preservation society played in the decision.

I also left a message with Shirley at the Town Office and was informed
that the situation is being looked into. Please keep me apprised.
Thanks.

Cindy Merz - 10116 Kensington Parkway

2/11/2005
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Tully, Tania

From: Cindy Merz [CMerz@SuburbanHospital.org]

Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Tully, Tania

Subject: Comments for Meeting 2/17 re: Fence

Dear Ms. Tully -

Thank you for coordinating the meeting at the Kensington Town Hall tomorrow morning to discuss the fence
issue. I am hoping to attend, but in the event that my husband is not able to take our children to preschool that
morning, I wanted to at least provide some comments for the group's consideration. [Please do not distribute
this message via email - I will discuss these points if I am able to attend. Otherwise, you may distribute or
simply discuss at the meeting. Thanks.]

First and foremost, we do not want to make the Lynn's feel attacked for their choice of fencing. They have been
working diligently to improve the overall appearance of the property and should be recognized for those efforts.
Though there are many aspects of the fence that we do not like and believe compromise the character of the

town, if it is approved by the HPC, we recognize that we don't have the right to complain after-the-fact.
Therefore, our concerns are more focused on the process and the precedent set for the future, specifically:

1) Why the HPC would allow a solid privacy fence and gate at least 2x as long as the previous homeowner's
privacy section. Even if an increased privacy section was acceptable, I would think a more open style
(i.e.- board on board) would be recommended.

2) Why the HPC would allow inconsistent styles along one stretch of fencing (in this case, pickets on the
inside and outside, open pickets, tight pickets and privacy).

3) Whether or not the presence of dogs serves as an acceptable variance to the town or HPC approved
fence guidelines. Is it ok to approve a structure that may compromise the town's character in order to
limit the threat of liability or would it be better to maintain acceptable styles while employing alternate
containment methods (i.e. - wire fence on inside of traditional picket, etc.). Many people throughout the
town have dogs that guard/bark at their picket fences (in fact until our dog passed away in November,
we had a 95 lb. dog contained within our picket fence for 7+ years) - the HPC should be cautious to set a
precedent on this issue.

In addition to these specific points, we would also like to gain a better understanding of the town's role in
influencing HPC applications, as well as both the town and HPC's role in ensuring homeowner compliance with
approved plans.

Since my initial phone conversation with you last week, my husband and I have been in touch with the Lynn's
regarding our concerns about the fence and the process in general. Following is a copy of the letter that we sent

to them via email. We have also had some follow up phone conversations.

Hopefully the meeting will go well and an amicable solution will be attained. Kensington is a wonderful, friendly
town. It is unfortunate that this issue has caused some frustrations between neighbors.

Cindy Merz
10116 Kensington Parkway
(301)962-6883

Cynthia L Merz
Director, Communications/Publications
Marketing/PR Department
Suburban Hospital Healthcare System `
8600 Old Georgetown Road
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

2/16/2005
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(301) 896-2597
(301) 493-5583 Fax
mai Ito:cmerz@subu rba nhospital . org

-------------- Forwarded Message: --------------
From: mcpcmerz@comcast.net
To: bettinaldc@hotmail.com; south@universalfloors.com
Subject: Note from Matt & Cindy Merz
Date: Mon, 14 Feb 2005 03:12:06 +0000

Dear Bettina and South -

Matt and I were just checking our email and noticed that we were copied on a number of
messages related to your new fence. Since your email addresses were included, we wanted to
take a moment to send you a quick personal note. First and foremost, we hope that you will
accept this note as a sincere welcome to the neighborhood. Despite the current fence
controversy that seems to be brewing, we hope that you will find the Town of Kensington to be
warm and welcoming.

We have lived here for nearly 8 years and - having completed our own construction project as
well as witnessing many others - are very aware of how strongly people feel about preserving
the character of the town and scrutinizing any approval process that may compromise that
character. Please rest assured that any comments or frustrations that have been voiced by
neighbors or others, are not directed at you personally, but rather at the HPC process.

We certainly recognize and appreciate all of the efforts that you have been making to improve
the appearance of Betsy's old house, but do have some concerns about the fence. Specifically,
we are disappointed about the large privacy section (and driveway gate) that faces our side yard,
as well as the differing styles that run along Kent Street. While we understand that privacy is
important, that type of fence (versus a more natural barrier) just does not seem in keeping with
the overall look and feel of the town.

We wanted to write you this note to be honest and upfront about the issue in an effort to avoid
any negative feelings if we provide comments for consideration at the next HPC hearing, or if
one of us is available to attend this proposed meeting on Thursday.

We really hope that you will love Kensington as much as we do. We value our neighbors and
look forward to getting to know you better. If there is anything that we can do to help make
your transition to the neighborhood better, please don't hesitate to ask. If you would like to have
any further conversation about the fence prior to these meetings, please feel free to call us at
(301) 962-6883.

Sincerely,

Cindy & Matt Merz
10116 Kensington Parkway

2/16/2005
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Tully, Tania

From: Tully, Tania
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2005 10:58 AM
To: 'Bettina Lynn'; 'm cpcm erz@com cast. net'; 'mcphersonints@cs.com'; 'louise.hamilton@tok.org';

'csthornton@peoplepc.com'; 'Engel, James D'; 'Thornton, Courtney S.'; 'Mayor Raufaste';
'South Lynn'; 'nmbk68@aol.com'

Cc: Wright, Gwen
Subject: Fence HAWP Meeting Confirmation

Thanks for everyone's cooperation. I have confirmed with the Mayor that we are meeting in The Kensington Town Council
Chambers at 8:30 am Thursday, February 17, 2005. She graciously agreed to meet earlier than 9:00 despite having an
evening meeting the same day.

Please be prepared with constructive comments and suggestions - if you are unable to attend feel free to send them to me
or via a neighbor. My staff report will be mailed out Wednesday, but I will email the text prior to that so that everyone has
as much information as possible.

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner

Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400
301-563-3412 (fax)
www.mc-tnncppc.org
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Tully, Tania

From: Engel, James D Udengel@firsthorizon.com]

Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:14 PM

To: Tully, Tania

Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200.Kensington Pkwy

It is important to note that I did not receive comment from LAP members on the original HAWP or staff's report. I
had an informal conversation with Frank O'Donnell and we both felt that staff's recommendations were in
accordance with previously approved fences.

I have also come to the conclusion that it is often better to separate the neighbor's comments from LAPs or the
town's as much as possible, since there is often personal acrimony and emotion involved. I hope that's not the
case here.

I can see, however, where an objective neighbor might be upset. The presence of 6' privacy fence should be
minimized.

-----Original Message-----
From: Tully, Tania [mailto:Tania.Tully@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:10 PM
To: Engel, James D
Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

Thanks. I'll let you.know.

-----Original Message-----
From: Engel, James D [mailto:jdengel@firsthorizon.com]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 3:07 PM
To: Tully, Tania; Bettina Lynn
Cc: louise.hamilton@tok.org; csthornton@peoplepc.com; Thornton, Courtney S.;
mayor.council@tok.org; South Lynn; mcpcmerz@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

I can attend as the representative of LAP. An early morning time would be preferable.

-----Original Message-----
From: Tully, Tania [mailto:Tania.Tully@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2005 2:26 PM
To: Bettina Lynn
Cc: louise.hamilton@tok.org; csthornton@peoplepc.com; Engel, James.D; Thornton,

Courtney S.; mayor.council@tok.org; South Lynn; mcpcmerz@comcast.net
Subject: Fence HAWP: 10200 Kensington Pkwy

Bettina-

I've attached a Word document listing the HPC concerns regarding the fence installation
and what I believe are the concerns of the neighbors. I have also attached a PowerPoint
document with before and after photographs and notations illustrating the comments made
in the Word document. Please give me a call when you have had the opportunity to review
both documents. Some of the items listed I may recommend for retroactive approval and I
may recommend to the HPC that others be reconstructed to reflect the approved HAWP.

2/16/2005
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As you know, I am trying to arrange an informal gathering with all of the appropriate
people/organizations. Kensington Mayor Lynn Raufaste, HPC staff, and you are available
Thursday, February 17 between 9 and 4. Staff can also be available as early as 8:00 a.m.
on that day. I am hopeful that several of the neighbors and a representative from the Local
Advisory Panel will also be in attendance. It will serve us all if this matter can be amicably
resolved prior to the HPC meeting on the 23rd.

Because it is difficult for many people to meet during the day, I suggest that we try to meet
either first thing in the morning or late in the day. I am copying this message to everyone
involved for whom I have an email address. If you have additional addresses please let
me know. I am also making telephone calls.

Thank you,
-Tania
<<KensingtonFence2.doc>> «10200 Kensington Pkwy Conflict.ppt>>

Tania Georgiou Tully

Historic Preservation Planner
Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400
301-563-3412 (fax)

www, mc-rnncppc. org

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality notice:
This e-mail message, including any attachments, may contain legally privileged and/or

confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), or the employee or agent responsible

for delivery
of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited. If you have received

this message
in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message from your

computer.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality notice:
This e-mail message, including any attachments, may contain legally privileged and/or confidential

information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), or the employee or agent responsible for delivery

of this message to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this e-mail message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message

in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message from your computer.

2/16/2005
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: 11' V05-

MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application — Approval

Your Historic Area Work.Permit application was approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at
its recent meeting. Enclosed is a transmittal memorandum stating conditions (if any) of approval.

Prior to applying for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services, you must
schedule a meeting with your assigned staff person to bring your final construction drawings in to the
Historic Preservation Office at 1109 Spring Street for stamping. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS before

work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as well as
the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms are proof that
the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further information about filing
procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your building
permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation Commission staff at
301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org of your anticipated work schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW. MNCPPC.ORG
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

February 17, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Julia O'Malley, Chair
Historic Preservation Commission

FROM: Tania Tully, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: HPC Case No. 31/06-05A, 10200 Kensington Pkwy, Kensington

On February 17, 2005 staff met at the Kensington Town Hall with Lynn Raufaste, Jim Engle (LAP
President), Bettina and South Lynn (the applicants), and adjacent property owners. Discussion
concerned the fence under construction at the corner of Kent Street and Kensington Parkway — case III-F

at the February 23 HPC meeting.

The meeting proved to be informative and useful although one issue remains in dispute. The applicants
and other commenting parties are in agreement with conditions 1 and 2 of the staff report. They also
would like the Commission to add a condition requiring installation of vegetative screening in front of
the "inside-out" picket fences. The applicants did not dispute this suggestion.

The only remaining issue, as staff sees it, is the driveway gate. The applicant is not agreeable to
condition 3, which would require the gate be changed to a 4' high tight-picket fence. They will present
their case at the meeting. It is unlikely that there will be anyone from Kensington in attendance to speak

against the applicants' proposal.

Excerpt from Staff Report
Staff is recommending approval with the following conditions:

1) The side fence on Lot 15 is moved towards the rear of the property so that it is positioned between
the middle post of the screened porch and the 4th panel of privacy fencing.

2) The 4' high panel of fence between the 6' privacy fence and the 3' picket fence will be changed to
match the 3' picket fence.

3) The driveway gate will be lowered to 4' and changed to match the adjacent tight picket fence.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTIE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW. M C-M NCPPC.ORG /HISTORIC
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RETROACTIVE REVISION
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10200 Kensington Parkway, Kensington Meeting Date: 02/23/05

Applicant: South & Bettina Lynn Report Date: 02/15/05

Resource: Primary 1 Resource Public Notice: 02/09/05

Kensington Historic District
Tax Credit: None

Review: HAWP
Staff: Tania Tully

Case Number: 31/06-05A
~V~N

PROPOSAL: Revise locations of previously RECOMMENDATION: Approve wi

_ ~~~~ approved encing.
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conditio 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ~~X f~C1lKJ/ l
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mmending approval with the following conditions:

fence on Lot 15 is moved towards the rear of the property so that it is positioned between the

addle  post of the screened porch and the 4 h̀ panel of privacy fencing.

) The 4' high panel of fence between the 6' privacy fence and the 3' picket fence will be changed to match

the 3' picket fence.
e~dr' ay gate wi be owered to 4' and changed to match the adjacent tight picket fence.
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SIGNIFICANCE: Primary Resource within the Kensington Historic District

STYLE: Folk Victorian
DATE: 1880-1910

BACKGROUND:

This project was originally approved with revisions at the January 26, 2005 HPC meeting. In summary, the
applicants received approval to construct new and replacement fencing along Kent Street, Kensington Parkway,

and in the side yard. Conditions regarding height and fence type were placed on the approval. See Circles 9-14 for.

details. The applicants worked with staff to revise their original proposal and made significant design changes.

Unfortunately, due to a misunderstanding, portions of the fence were installed at locations other than what was

approved.

PROPOSAL:

The applicants are seeking retroactive approval for the fence as installed. See Circles 4-7 for existing fence

location. This includes locating the side yard fence at the front plane of the historic house, installing a gate in the.

side yard fence, placing the patio side yard fence at the front plane of the screened porch, making the driveway gate

in the privacy fence style, and making one panel of the patio fence 4' high in the tight picket style. It should be

noted that after this panel was installed as a 6' privacy fence the applicants replaced it based upon neighbor

obj ection.

O
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APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

III-F

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Kensington Historic District several documents are to
be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the
Approved & Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensington Historic District, Atlas
#31/6 (Amendment), Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan (Vision), Montgomery County Code
Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The
pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.

Vision of Kensington: A Long Range Preservation Plan

The HPC formally adopted the planning study, Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan, and is
directed by the Executive Regulations, which were approved by the County Council, to use this plan when
considering changes and alterations to the Kensington Historic District. The goal of this preservation plan "was to
establish a sound database of information from, which to produce a document that would serve the HPC, M-
NCPPC, their staff and the community in wrestling with the protection of historic districts amidst the pressures of
life in the 21st century." (page 1) The plan provides a specific physical description of the district as it is; an
analysis of character-defining features of the district; a discussion of the challenges facing the district; and a
discussion of proposed strategies for maintaining the character of the district while allowing for appropriate growth
and change.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A

• A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic resource
within a historic district.

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological, architectural .or
cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

1 A Property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change to its
distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships.

2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or
alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and
spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will
be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed
in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

This large parcel consisting of two lots is typical of early development in Kensington and contributes to the garden-
like setting of the historic district. Review of fences in Kensington should consider their impact to the character of

O
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the historic district as a whole. Maintaining openness between buildings and the street will help preserve this
"suburban village" and the cohesiveness that currently exists. With that in mind, staff reviewed the requested
revisions and considered each change as though it had been presented that way in the original application. It is
important to note that staff does not believe that there was any intent by the applicants to deceive the HPC or
neighbors when seeking approval. The applicants did not realize the specific nature of the HAWP approval and
thought that they were in compliance.

Staff will take each of the applicable changes individually.
• Staff recommends approval of the gate in the side yard fence.
• Staff also recommends approval of the new location of the side yard fence. It is consistent to approve 4'

fences at the front plane of a house.
• The driveway gate is problematic in that it doesn't match either the 4.' tight-picket fence to the left or the 6'

privacy fence to the right. It is roughly 5' high in the privacy fence style. (Circle 15) Staff recommends
that the gate be lowered to 4' and constructed in the tight-picket style.

• The final changes regard the fence enclosing the patio. (Circles 15-17) This portion of the fence was
approved to be constructed roughly halfway down the screened porch. It was installed at the front edge of
the screened porch. Staff would not have recommended approval of the fence at this location and is
recommending it be changed. The existing 4' tight-picket panel should match the 3' open-picket fencing
and the 4' tight-picket fence running between the privacy fence and the porch should be moved so that it
meets the porch at the middle post. See Circle 16 for details.

In addition to the inadvertent violations of the HAWP, there have also been complaints made by neighbors
regarding the tight-picket fencing and the location of the pickets. There seems to be a general consensus that the
neighbors would prefer that the pickets be placed on the outside of the supports. Staff did not take this into
consideration in the original staff report and although we would have suggested this to the applicant originally, we
do not see this as a violation of the HAWP and are not recommending that it be changed. There are also neighbor
concerns about the location of the side-yard fence and potential dog interactions. Staff has suggested to the
applicant that screening the height of the existing chain link fence be placed along the section of fence that is
adjacent to the neighboring driveway.

Staff believes that the fence with the suggested modifications the proposal is in keeping with applicable standards
and guidelines as it will not negatively affect the historic dwelling's integrity, and is compatible with the historic
district. More information, resulting from a meeting on February 17, may be provided at the Worksession.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-

8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

and with the conditions stated on Circle l;

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will present 3
permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if
applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the
applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.
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THE MARYLAND-NA17ONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: I LZ~~D

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

v Approved ASS

Approved with Conditions

and HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON .
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP). .

Applicant: so N L NN 9ET7-11VA ~YAIIV A66AT

Address: 162-06  16Ai51A1677M__ P96VY , KENsIN_67ToN
and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 .or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTYPLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WK W. MNCPPC.ORG
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APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Cordact Perenn: I/~~y~yy ~L.~A'/'~

Daytime Ph" #o.` "1 r~~ • lirv~

ta. Acceiant N©.'

Name of Property Ovrner. s-~ 4 - 44~6/ Diytinbe Phone lvo:: V DI ' 3 / 

ndd ese ~~ •S%i~~sv1P/~ls~%' An/n/ US .N/~ '? "
jara•rM.rebv cih SAW ~1g

j

?Qade

Carcecdaa: G Phone No_

Contractor Registration ilo.:

Agent la Ovmer: DapNtae Phone Me..

House Number: f 0 amin, Street ~`5 G7✓.S//1~G
/
~~f~~/✓ ~~ilii y

~awtue+ry, ,~t7s%5~.,/~ roN NeafestimYYSVEee k~' STI~J! ~

Lot., I09(A. Subdivision, --

Giber. - folio: Parcel:

PAR DN : E P R €

IA. C1iECL& .APPMA9tif_ CHM ALL APPLKMLE:

Construct 0 Extend 'D Atte Akmvale Fj ABC D- Slab 7 Room Addition (~ Poch O Deck L Shed

o blow C iosta4 L wrotow- --i Solar C7 Fireplace Q WModlioming Stove G SingRe im y

Revisit) 'J Repair C` Revoceh~ fenerh4aHleompleteSac t*o0 U other:

16. Construction cost estimate: 3

IC, 11 tails it: a ityision ol.a prewmaiy approved active permit, see Permit M

PART TWO: GDMPLEi€ FOA NEW CONSIAUCILQN 9RD- XT€NO AODITIONS

2- Type or sewage disposal; 61 i. i wSSC 02 U Septie 45 [ 00-w;

28. Typeofwatersupply of 0 wSSC 02 0 well 03 Ll Other:

3A. HeigM_—!_ " nrtt'es

36, IrAirata ww- her the Ie++ee er retaining wall is tobe canstracted an ooe of the feliowing locations:

_i On party iinelproperty iZne Entirely un land of cwnea 0 On public rigid of wayieasevnent

f herebv cerrdl, that 7 have the aurbrtrly to .make thO 10k1gO0g 00kafaaf, that the app cation is CQ7W, and plat the consituction wily ccropE Mh glans

approved br ah agencies listed and! twehr atkntM'OW oad accepr this to he a ccvl&ku tcv the issrwnce of the permit

_S~R~ cd ~xn¢r or aaUi' nry-~i a~+aII ._- Batt

Approved: S _ For Ch tone aNao cammrssm

Diseapmved: _ _... _ S gnatrge, Leta '/000 0_ ` ... ..

Arrplrcatiann>armil Uu~ flala filed' eta issued,

Edit smrg~ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTR6CT1QNS
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MOWMDMERY GDUWrY, MARYLAND

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE xr-CES
'TW, Us MATION TIOWN MUON W BEEN

akm UFON Tuz R29ULT3 of A FFZEM 1NSPEcn0N PLAT k3K. B
PM15UNT TO 7,EB D= OR MAT OF R=RD. D(1=G
=CiITRL`i 5ti0T1( nvg lid Faaj) 1WATO HAASO pLAT N0. 4
UPON JMtT RWW,, B MH PROPEE;tlY UAT2= FOUND
01i FRU INUDiC1 Of LM Or APPARM OXUPAnnlr,'

'J r t,•rypfl
~ LfLL7L!\

` your,
LBiE $UIi1iL?OB ii$4. N0.

1 LOT 19
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LOT
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9 -t -tv stops at 11 es9
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GCOKSE AveNut (rtx rlAT)
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I.A.uD PL&NNMG 00149VLrANTS
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RETROACTIVE REVISION
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10200 Kensington Parkway, Kensington Meeting Date: 02/23/05

Applicant: South & Bettina Lynn Report Date: 02/15/05

Resource: Primary 1 Resource
Kensington Historic District

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 31/06-05A

PROPOSAL: Revise locations of previously
approved fencing.

STAFF. RE C OMMENDATION:

Public Notice: 02/09/05

Tax Credit: None

Staff: Tania Tully

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with
conditions

Staff is recommending approval with the following conditions:
1) The side fence on Lot 15 is moved towards the rear of the property so that it is positioned between the

middle post of the screened porch and the 4"' panel of privacy fencing.
2) The 4' high panel of fence between the 6' privacy fence and the 3' picket fence will be changed to match

the 3' picket fence.
3) The driveway gate will be lowered to 4' and changed to match the adjacent tight picket fence.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Primary Resource within the Kensington Historic District
STYLE: Folk Victorian
DATE: 1880-1910

BACKGROUND:

This project was originally approved with revisions at the January 26, 2005 HPC meeting. In summary, the

applicants received approval to construct new and replacement fencing along Kent Street, Kensington Parkway,

and in the side yard. Conditions regarding height and fence type were placed on the approval. See Circles 9-14 for

details. The applicants worked with staff to revise their original proposal and made significant design changes.

Unfortunately, due to a misunderstanding, portions of the fence were installed at locations other than what was

approved.

PROPOSAL:

The applicants are seeking retroactive approval for the fence as installed. See Circles 4-7 for existing fence ,

location. This includes locating the side yard fence at the front plane of the historic house, installing a gate in the .

side yard fence, placing the patio side yard fence at the front plane of the screened porch, making the driveway gate

in the privacy fence style, and making one panel of the patio fence 4' high in the tight picket style. It should be

noted that after this panel was installed as a 6' privacy fence the applicants replaced it based upon neighbor

objection.

0
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APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Kensington Historic District several documents are to
be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the
Approved & Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensington Historic District, Atlas
#31/6 (Amendment), Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan (Vision), Montgomery County Code
Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The
pertment. information in these documents is outlined below.

Vision of Kensington: A Long Range Preservation Plan

The HPC formally adopted the planning study, Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan, and is
directed by the Executive Regulations, which were approved by the County Council, to use this plan when
considering changes and alterations to the Kensington Historic District. The goal of this preservation plan "was to
establish a sound database of information from, which to produce a document that would serve the HPC, M-
NCPPC, their staff and the community in wrestling with the protection of historic districts amidst the pressures of
life in the 21 st century." (page 1) The plan provides a specific physical description of the district as it is; an
analysis of character-defining features of the district; a discussion of the challenges facing the district; and a
discussion of proposed strategies for maintaining the character of the district while allowing for appropriate growth
and change.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A

• A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic resource

within a historic district.
2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological, architectural or

cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

1 A Property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change to its
distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships.

2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or

alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and

spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will

be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the

integrity of the property and its environment.

10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed

in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

This large parcel consisting of two lots is typical of early development in Kensington and contributes to the garden-

like setting of the historic district. Review of fences in Kensington should consider their impact to the character of
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the historic district as a whole. Maintaining openness between buildings and the street will help preserve this
"suburban village" and the cohesiveness that currently exists. With that in mind, staff reviewed the requested
revisions and considered each change as though it had been presented that way in the original application. It is
important to note that staff does not believe that there was any intent by the applicants to deceive the HPC or
neighbors when seeking approval. The applicants did not realize the specific nature of the HAWP approval and
thought that they were in compliance.

Staff will take each of the applicable changes individually.
• Staff recommends approval of the gate in the side yard fence.
• Staff also recommends approval of the new location of the side yard fence. It is consistent to approve 4'

fences at the front plane of a house.
• The driveway gate is problematic in that it doesn't match either the 4' tight-picket fence to the left or the 6'

privacy fence to the right. It is roughly 5' high in the privacy fence style. (Circle 15) Staff recommends
that the gate be lowered to 4' and constructed in the tight-picket style.

• The final changes regard the fence enclosing the patio. (Circles 15-17) This portion of the fence was
approved to be constructed roughly halfway down the screened porch. It was installed at the front edge of
the screened porch. Staff would not have recommended approval of the fence at this location and is
recommending it be changed. The existing 4' tight-picket panel should match the 3' open-picket fencing
and the 4' tight-picket fence running between the privacy fence and the porch should be moved so that it
meets the porch at the middle post. See Circle 16 for details.

In addition to the inadvertent violations of the HAWP, there have also been complaints made by neighbors
regarding the tight-picket fencing and the location of the pickets. There seems to be a general consensus that the
neighbors would prefer that the pickets be placed on the outside of the supports. Staff did not take this into
consideration in the original staff report and although we would have suggested this to the applicant originally, we
do not see this as a violation of the HAWP and are not recommending that it be changed. There are also neighbor
concerns about the location of the side-yard fence and potential dog interactions. Staff has suggested to the
applicant that screening the height of the existing chain link fence be placed along the section of fence that is
adjacent to the neighboring driveway.

Staff believes that the fence with the suggested modifications the proposal is in keeping with applicable standards
and guidelines as it will not negatively affect the historic dwelling's integrity, and is compatible with the historic
district. More information, resulting from a meeting on February 17, may be provided at the Worksession.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-

8(b)(1) & (2))-

and

2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

and with the conditions stated on Circle 1;

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will present 3

permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if

applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the

applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to

commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.

0
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date:

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved (45 )~6~lr~ D)

Approved with Conditions

and HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP). .

NA LYNN 46-6NT

Address: / G Z D 0 9 A60 677) N PKWY . , F', 16'N y SING-Rd / r
and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210.or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW MNCPPC.ORG
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APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA U1tORK PERMIT

I:arrtactPffiaerr: Y£ry~H ~~Y~II

Daytime Phu" ffo. ~QO~ • T~ G~~

lax A4taimt; 40--,

Name 0 Ptoparrf Owner:

Address.

Ooytirta Mont No- fo/-376 • tl QSO
iS TWA ;?, /fit( .

,Strom AYxrrbar city :Starr 

/~ 

IoCade

i a actan: c 
f~ 

t Phone No_: yam, V /vie 9- za—~ S

CoataraetgrRegistrationlFo. V

"ra for Owner:: . ikayllme Pirate uo-.

~iC~✓S/~G ~/VHDus Number: _Ze 2 fbi(~S!~!? G~•~✓S~~h/G 7~/✓ / y

TowrXity: Nearest Cross Street:

Lot: Blvd: s06d.I4i5I0n:

Uber. Folio: --.Parcel:

~11TOM:)IFE'PIPA U€ - —

IA. ggECLLLL APPLMA9LE_ (IJECK ALL APPI.PWI.E:

Q Contsitwt I_ Extend l-.a AIWr Rennvme 1-1 AC 0 Slab D Room Addition Parch 0 Oec'k D Shed

Cl Maur, D Irnt#t !3 mccA.+Ftaat J Sow, 0 fireplace ❑ Nhodrurning Stove O Sfngle Faw4N

D  nevisifto —tt Repair D ReuacaEk- Other.

IR. CDn~tructiDn CDSt estimate:

1Q, 111his fs a tev sioh0 a pretaatasly approved active perms, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW_CO.NMRUIOTtRi_9Et QIXTEND)AO01i10NS

2A. Typo of sewage disposal: 01 (I WSSL .02 LI Sceptic 03 C1 Queer,

1$. Type of water supply 01 1`r WSK W 0 4VaA 63 O Other.

3A. Height_ '~-f b1t " itctie4

38, Ir>~lictrtc wh etiser fke icnre nr tetaining +•mlt is 
tQr 

be constructed an one of the following locations:

I On paity f 
a

neiiprepesty fine ~ frrttrely on land of onvner On public right of wayleatement

! herehv csrtr', that I hove the arirAnrrty ra . aaka rho lasgarop apvricariark rher tho ap riuiao es cwm, and 1hw the comsavcfion A0 =WN wi'tb pons
approved by all agencies Ysted and! hereby a kror diod" and nccvpf Ws to he if conde'tron IV the isstwnes, of this permit

&g%pri" cd anger ur aWh—md a3xvr1

Apprcved:la S _Lgu-5 60 V F*C i rs fdric tiara Cammrssian

Disapproved:  $ipnatr~re; OR

A,r,Vlirat1arl0Pcrmft!t4n.: _- QauFiled; alglssuen.

Edit 01/93 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIQNS
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3. Fences. It shown, have been located
by approximate methods.

Total -Area- 15.000 SF.
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a:c:5 a 1. i,,. 1

;1Y•At Cl 
•'t" r l r 

F . 
,, •t. ! ~ ̀̀ 

jQrd~7t•} ~'.~"'f'• ^ S 
r.

,a, a t ♦ ~ t,l ~~ r s1 fai• ~b rnb ~-~
•~ ~ ~' E, ~ i t :~ !idi' .rte , ; r- a ,•(; .,. syy,~~,..,, 1+•. • ;:` 

.

!.~ ~.• 
Vi 

, C•„a ry•~/.~ ~r l ~~ ~ lii aj',--'~ •yr .:f l ~JL a ' r, _ ±~' _ •~..) ~: ~ , + : i 't ~ 1 ._ ~• ~ ~ • 
t'tr.~~scrsn' 

raw
f ., ~• 1,;, • ~'~`'~ . , ; 1• • ~ t ice',"=~'} 

i`.'..S s ! 4J ~ a' r 
1 a _ - ~~"J'~''f~~'

t
P '!~~'x . ~ ~~

1 -ti •~. ..)i/„ ~i6171 y~ ti'• 1 ;,~ a t~ f ti.,wl '' .1 .r 4• _ a _ 'J/.'~e. 
ett•'• ~  .

~ r,:. ~;r. _ •"_:~ •'t.ta -a ~~' v '<.+►~4 ~~Y 
~' . ~~

1
•~~ . f ~. ~ ~ .'t ~~i a+~~,•:~~  - Sri

' -' • 1{~ y 11 . 1. `'` O'er"  i'~ fu' .. a v 1 —. 
i'rt 

•1
~1t~` 
, 

•l~ _

~• l -i a.m f Z ~'r r %l i' 7 ,./!, a.. P .y •Sc. 4' ~St rrr . -  + .Y r + ~} a a;!i i ai p i{!1., 

pl r r ,"i r f + i` 
f 
•15~; .1'• ~. 7j}d~: ra; 'It to r t y lj i

iI- .4;~,y f lr.:,{.• ̀ ~ .~•~y f:. 
r -f ~i~ rL S r r . /. i ~ r 1 ~ yr. ~•%•~ w ~. 

~ 1 •'~' ! '1 - I• ~ •fir:.` f~i1 ~f'~c 
yy ~- } ~1 T', FS' jYl. V .. ' .'R ~ .ter >1 i•' l  v,, i.

1 ~ }3♦~4 }  
~~~~`•t`~t:4i 

1+`~':. > 
... It., 4 ` r .. - . f1h~y

rr 'r 

Te
i •r 

1 _ . lrl 5 i

-{ L~ 'r ~! 
r 

.~ h, r- L • ~~•H :rrr L _a  ' i

. s.' ~ ` rr •~ •it !• Y T • 1̀  •. a'•~ ;i ' ' Z r~ A: •o~'j r ti• R '
S• r li • .1~' 9~ ' l,~rt .! ` •'f p. tX»r •~, R 4 J.

w r 
e_ .~•~y .. 

'1 : ~• 

}i, 
7~ri ~1' YI 1 /-1 {14•'l .. 

;.~ )'~' i✓r .e.r .•~' as a r,,... '7

f•1~,t~~tL '''llll •~7 i r a: ♦ eT a .. J .. _ f r
t  

~'•L 
I •r` fi ~. q il~•• '; ` 1~7( a i/ r,! • 1 ~ ~: ~; ~ ~,:~a• a 'il'` •~1 _ ~i~•, ,~j mar' -a a 

T ~ •l,

. ~~ 
:.....-. 

~.- 

"-•1 

qy~~ ~r
~~;1~ •yr• 

zi~~ t a ~,;, >; ~' ' " ~ • ri~ 7+.i+~Yl~~'• • ~ 
S+ah,.~:~i

3 

'~►1`~r» 
it r. 

i.'• 

~R 
, /1'~ ~ rr , S ~r r~1,; ~ 

~. 
r ,~,, (7 ~ ~~.. ~ '1• • ~ ~~ ,~ lvtiyr ~ _ _I yr r 

3 ,t r 7 r a~i
.r-ia -• r •~~~ ̀` 11 ~• .4 L r '• , ~~ii l~ r? i _• ~ a.r

• r ! b y ! ! ~ ~ •,/1a .~'ta r r. J~•N• , t+ ' - ~, 1~  ;,



0 •



• 0

e•

F

Fence section that should ••'
2/9/05be open picket.style





0NS

ysAvlears

o

IT 

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: lL2 6
MEMORANDUM .

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved (& f M!r tS P)

Approved with Conditions

and HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Annlicnnt- SOVM L1 NN ~96TRNed ~_YIUN , 460VT )

Address: 162-00 K NA6 14

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW MNCPPC.ORG
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

+~ 309/563.3400 /

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Corrtaci Prvsan: ~~H ~/ 
~Y/y' ̀

[livtiaie Ptrent ►to.: "7 Q~ T~g ~ / _'=.~iia~

i" Aacaunt No.-

Name of Properly Owner.

Addmw

oaytirn Mow W. 301-370 •.0450
iG t/1` a-2-, ~t (

Straer AYxrua ury amer L

Q

yr 4ax' 

^~ Q
Phone W:

co lractor Re041ratiootfu.:

Agent toe Ovmaa; Worm Mom No- _

LUUMN-OF BUILD E

Mom Number: f O ? C ~7C~✓S//i~ %b IV~! 1

YowrAft . ~5~A/!_AP^
/ 

NearestUmSuae:
.1

5//1~G 

92 j S;%65 1

Lot: 811irk: subdivision:

6e1: fnlia: —= Parcel.

PARIONE:E QFP 0[ISE

IA. gt Kl(ALo PLIGABi'#_ CHECK ALL APPLIML€:

C. Construct iD Fatend f-) A%Wflenava6e 1 AC 0 Slab I i Rearn Addition f.2' Pamb ❑ Deck '13 Shed

flour L hnt _ 4VrttkTtata ;`i So* ❑ fireplaw D NModbumint) Stove (~ S!ng_lefrum'ly

-i Rexsian (iepa'irf Riruaca6~: (3 fenteh4a'6RcgmpleteStctiap4! !J Other: -

Ia. consbuctioncaetesfimme: S

'CL If ltiii l% t^. Tfwlsion of d patviausty appraned -live permit_ see Permit #

-PARiT TWO: COAIFLETE FDtiNEGY OONSI811100N AN9'EMTEND A00lTIONS

2A hp-- cf sewage disptisaL at I=i WS Sc 02 !=l Sepue tt3 [ other

28. Type of water supply 01 1 wssc 01 D mri 03 [ I Other: „

3R. Height__ q_9sat '(e inct*c

X im7ir;htf, wholatf the levee at retaining wall is to be constmetet an one of the fallo-wing locations;

_- N panylinelprop-fliiine sG fnt'"ly an land of cwnei ( 1 On public right of way/easement

thereby eertrri that 7 have the aurboyiW To Moo tho tare org apoficarlal. Thar the a¢p4carion is cw va and shat the cons(Axtion wdiY taurafnly wieh 0aas

approved by an agencies {sred and t hereby actv"Iedo and acccpr WN! to be a condaroe tow rbe issuance of rNs permit.

.._ .figangt,_ae ar rat\npr or awhaamd agc~rt Late -

Apprcwed: f AS I ItL C. ✓ F. Q­ t3 ' toric fias Cammrssran
~ 

OjDisapproved:~_.....  Sitnftr~e; fkste _ Dc
Apolmationlperma NO, Date filed ate! issued:

011611,195 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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1. This plan is a benefit to a eonsumcr iwoler

agent in connection with contemplated trunat MW

2. Thin plan is not to be relied upon for the e
eAsting or future improvements. r ,►

3. Tbis plan does not provide for the accurate `U
Uw7 not be required for the transfer of title'

4. Ovlding line and/or ]Rood Zone information is taken hem available scurou

LOT 17

XX xx = -~1 ~.kz  NqRlws
Noteis

50'
1. Flood zone information is not

available for this area.

2. Setback dintaneee as shown to the
principal structure from property LOT
liner are approximate. The level of tr
aeouracy for tN dMW* should be eP
taken to be no greater Wan
plus or minus 1.0 Foat.

o

3. ~bnces, if shown, have been locatedp approximate methods.

Total 'Area- 15.000 SF.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND
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January 19, 2005

TO. Tanya Tulley

FROM: Bettina Lynn

RE: Fence style for 3 foot section around front of property

Hi Tanya,

I hope this fax comes through, the fence will have a flat top and be similar in spacing as
photo C, without the board at the top.

Just to recap, we will do a four foot privacy where the six foot was going to go up by the
carriage house. We will then continue down Kent with a four foot picket (style type is
the photo you have) down to the driveway. We will have a gate across the driveway
which will connect to a six foot privacy to replace existing. We will then transition to a
three foot picket with 3 inch spacing to the corner of Kent and Kensington and then
across the front to the gate.

1. hope this helps, please let me know as soon as possible if the image is bad and I will
stop by with the photo.

Thanks so much for all of your help.

Sincerely,
Bettina Lynn
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

January 19, 2005

MEMORANDUM

TO: Julia O'Malley, Chai
Historic Preservation Commissio

FROM: Tania Tully, Senior Plannerf~r
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: HPC Case No. 31/06-05A, 10200 Kensington Pkwy, Kensington

Attached is an addendum to the staff report. The picket fencing along Kensington
Parkway will stop at the gate and existing hedges. The photograph is the design of the 3'
picket fencing.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10200 Kensington Parkway, Kensington Meeting Date: 01/26/05

Applicant: South Lynn (Bettina Lynn, agent)

Resource: Primary 1 Resource
Kensington Historic District

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 31/06-05A

PROPOSAL: Replace deteriorated fencing
with wood privacy and picket
fencing

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Report Date: 01/18/05

Public Notice: 01/12/05

Tax Credit: None

Staff: Tania Tully

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with
conditions

Staff is recommending approval with the following conditions:
1) Except as stated in Condition 2, all of the 4' fencing will be picket — no privacy fencing
2) The proposed 6' section of privacy fencing at the rear lot line will be no higher than 4'

3) The fence in the front yard (starting at the 6' privacy fence) will be a more open picket than
illustrated in Circle 8. Chosen design to be approved by staff

4) The fence in the front yard (starting at the 6' privacy fence) will be no greater than 3' high

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Primary Resource within the Kensington Historic District
STYLE: Folk Victorian
DATE: 1880-1910

PROPOSAL:

The proposal replaces deteriorated fencing (Circles 11-13) with new cedar fencing. There are proposed 2 sections of
6' privacy fencing — small section at rear lot line and a section along Kent Street by the patio — with the remainder to
be 4' high. The 4' portion along Kent Street at the rear of the property will be privacy fencing and the rest will be
flattop picket. Two gates are proposed, one at the driveway and one at the front walk on Kensington Parkway.
Circle 6 shows the layout and Circles 7 & 8 are examples of the fence designs.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Kensington Historic District several
documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These
documents include the Approved & Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation:
Kensington Historic District, Atlas #31/6 (Amendment), Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range
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Preservation Plan (Vision), Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of
the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these documents is
outlined below.

Vision of Kensington: A Long Range Preservation Plan

The HPC formally adopted the planning study, Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan,

and is directed by the Executive Regulations, which were approved by the County Council, to use this plan

when considering changes and alterations to the Kensington Historic District. The goal of this preservation

plan "was to establish a sound database of information from, which to produce a document that would

serve the HPC, M-NCPPC, their staff and the community in wrestling with the protection of historic

districts amidst the pressures of life in the 21st century." (page 1) The plan provides a specific physical

description of the district as it is; an analysis of character-defining features of the district; a discussion of

the challenges facing the district; and a discussion of proposed strategies for maintaining the character of

the district while allowing for appropriate growth and change.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A

• A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic

resource within a historic district.
2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological,

architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic

resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes

of this chapter.

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

1 A Property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change to its

distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships.

2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive

materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be

avoided.

9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,

features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated

from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and

massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if

removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment

would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

This large parcel consisting of two lots is typical of early development in Kensington and contributes to the

garden-like setting of the historic district. Review of fences in Kensington should consider their impact to

0
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the character of the historic district as a whole. Maintaining openness between buildings and the street will
help preserve this "suburban village" and the cohesiveness that currently exists. With that in mind, staff
recommends some modifications to the proposal.

The majority of the existing fencing is a wood two-board fence that is obscured by vegetation in many
locations along its length. Due to its openness and low height it is an appropriate fence for the property.
This type of fence or a picket fence that is more open, and ideally, lower than 4' would be more compatible
with the historic house and district, especially for sections along the street. The proposed privacy fencing
along Kent Street, even at only 4', is not in keeping with the character of the district and should instead be
a picket or other open design. In addition, the proposed 6' section of privacy fencing at the rear of the
parcel should be reduced to 4'. Both of these modifications reflect the fact that this, and the adjacent
property are corner parcels with essentially two front yards each. Therefore the fencing at the rear of
10200 Kensington Parkway will extend along the "front yard" of the adjacent carriage house and should be
treated as such. Montgomery County zoning has restriction regarding fences on corner lots. From the
corner and along each street for 15', no fence may be greater than 3' high. See Circle 14 for an
illustration. Despite the location, staff recommends approving the 6' privacy fencing by the patio and
driveway along Kent Street. There is an existing, though deteriorated, privacy fence that the new fence
will replace. If these modifications are made, staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposal
as it will not negatively affect the historic dwelling's integrity, or negatively impact the historic district

Circles 15 illustrates the revised fence heights, types, and locations based upon the above discussion. The

applicant is in agreement with the modifications to the application.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter
24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

and with the conditions stated on Circle 1;

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit ,sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for

permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at
240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of
work.

5
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

I. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(&) /7.t o,,.,~y d~,,IcE

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and where applicable, the historic district

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You trust submit 1 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than I V x 11' Plans on 8 112' x 11' paper are preferred

a. Schematic construction pfans. with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing fesource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and futures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the

front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or rnmm xe .,cone of any tree 6` or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you

must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, xoca5on. and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

1. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and con"rit,ng property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and tip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin 7.e cartel in question, as well as the ownerls) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across

the streeVhighway from the parcel in question. You can acta n tNs information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,

Rockville; 13011179.1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE,

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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I. This plan is o beasfit to a consumer inaoter as it Is requtrad by a lender or a utla insurance company or its
agent in connection with contemplated transfer, ffaanoing or re-pwmoing.

9. This plan is not to be retle4 upon for the establishment or location of fenoes, garages, buildings, or other
existing or. future improvements.

3. This plan does not provide for the accurate Identification of property bouadary lines, but such identification
may not be required for the transfer of title or securing financing or re-flaanofag.

d• Building time and/or Hood Lone information Is taken from eveilable source and Is subjeot to IntaWstation of orighiator.
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D. While cleverly accommodating a mature tree, this standard Hamilton fence with additional
Wjestport post caps creates privacy for this home's courtyard
F. Our skilled woodworkers and installers will negotiate fence to accommodate your environment.
F. A convex scallop adds some flair to the practical privacy afforded this garden. The posts and caps
are custom designed. -
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Existing low fence
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